9.26.03



102561505

AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ATTY. DKT.: FW-100

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent
and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK RECORDAL COVER SHEET

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

- 1. Conveying Party: Amatom, LLC
- Receiving Party: Carey Manufacturing Co., Inc.
 a Corporation of the State of Connecticut and having its principal place of business at 5 Pasco Hill Road, Cromwell, Connecticut 06416
- 3. Description of interest conveyed or transaction:
 Assignment of entire right, title and interest
- 4. Trademark properties affected:

Date of Execution: July 31, 2003

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,307,811, registered December 4, 1984 U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 76/315,203 filed September 19, 2001
- 5. Address correspondence concerning this recordation request to:

Frederick A. Spaeth

Libert & Associates

3 Mill Pond Lane

Powder Forest Business Park

P.O. Box 538

09/29/2003 BBYRHE

00000007 1307811

01 FC:8521

40.00 00 25.00 00

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0313

Simsbury, CT 06070-0538

Telephone: (860) 651-9321

Facsimile: (860) 651-5735

- 6. Number of trademark properties affected: 2___
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) is <u>\$65.00</u>. Check No. 3513 in the amount of \$65.00 is enclosed as payment of the required fee.

Any deficiency in the fee and any other charges necessary to effectuate recordal may be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-1302 of Libert & Associates.

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Date: September 23, 2003

Frederick A. Spaeth

Registration Number 33,793

9. Total number of pages including cover sheet and document to be recorded: 4

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper or payment referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Date: September 23, 2003

Mychelle E. Fetzner

Michelle E. Fetzner

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0314

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Amatom, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 8 Inspiration Lane, Chester, Connecticut 06412, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using in its business the trademarks set forth in SCHEDULE A attached hereto and made part of this assignment, which are registered or the subject of pending applications for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Carey Manufacturing Co., Inc., a Connecticut corporation, having its principal place of business at 5 Pasco Hill Road, Cromwell, Connecticut 06416 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademarks set forth in the attached SCHEULE A and the respective registrations and applications for registration thereof together with the goodwill of the business in connection therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark registrations and applications for registration set forth in SCHEDULE A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and registrations and including all claims for damages by reason of infringement of said trademarks and registrations with the right to sue for damages and collect the same from and prior to the ate given below, all for the Assignee's use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto caused this instrument to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 31 day of AMATOM ŁLC Mound Officer's Name: Officer's Title: STATE OF CONNECTICUT SS:

COUNTY OF

2003 before me appeared 6 of executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed

(NOTARY SEAL)

REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0315

SCHEDULE A

REGISTRATION/SERIAL REGISTRATION/FILING

MARK NUMBER DATE

RECORDED: 09/26/2003

STEEL-LOCK 1,307,811 December 4, 1984

AMATOM 76/315,203 September 19, 2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002833 FRAME: 0316